

# Wednesday, August 11, 2021 Regular Board Meeting

**Pittsburg Unified School District** 2000 Railroad Avenue, Pittsburg, CA. 94565 **Board Room** 5:00 P.M. - Closed Session 6:30 P.M. - Open Session Please copy and paste the link below to your browser to join the webinar: https://pittsburg-k12-ca-us.zoom.us/j/85394819136? pwd=NHRLbS8xaWp2WnVUYXZIMDZqem9uUT09 Passcode: Super1 Or One tap mobile : US: +16699006833,,85394819136#,,,,\*774729# or +12532158782,,85394819136#,,,,\*774729# Or Telephone: Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): US: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 301 715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 205 6099 Webinar ID: 853 9481 9136 Passcode: 774729 International numbers available: https://pittsburg-k12-ca-us.zoom.us/u/keFxhj005j

To comment by video conference, click on the Participants button at the bottom of your screen and select the "Raise Your Hand" button to request to speak when Public Comment is being asked for. When called upon, you will be unmuted. After the allotted time, you will then be re-muted. To comment by phone, you will be prompted to "Raise Your Hand" by pressing "\*9" to request to speak when Public Comment is asked for. When called upon, you will be unmuted. After the allotted time, you will be unmuted. After the allotted time, you will be unmuted. After the allotted to "Raise Your Hand" by pressing "\*9" to request to speak when Public Comment is asked for. When called upon, you will be unmuted. After the allotted time, you will be unmuted.

# **MISSION STATEMENT:**

It is the mission of Pittsburg Unified School District to inspire our students, to ensure they achieve equity in academic excellence and to bring students closer together through shared experiences in learning. We believe the cultural diversity of our community and our youth are our greatest assets. We endeavor to bring our students to their fullest potential and to create lifelong learners who will contribute positively to the world.

# 1. Opening Items - 5:00 PM

1.01 Call To Order

1.02 Public Comment on Closed Session Agenda

#### 2. Closed Session

2.01 Closed Session Agenda (Ms. Castro)

# 3. Recall to Open Session - 6:30 PM

3.01 Pledge of Allegiance

3.02 Agenda Reorganization

# 4. Closed Session Report / Action

4.01 Personnel Action Report, [Labor Negotiations - as applicable] (Ms. Castro)

4.02 Litigation [as applicable]

#### 5. Comments

5.01 Public Comments: Items Not on the Agenda

5.02 Student Board Member Comments (Ms. Cortez)

5.03 Superintendent Comments (Dr. Schulze)

5.04 Board Member Comments (Trustees)

## 6. Information / Reports / Discussion

6.01 Superintendent's Update (Dr. Schulze)

6.02 Discussion on the Creation and Implementation of SRO Student Survey (Dr. Schulze)

6.03 Discussion on Potential Additional Board Workshops (Dr. Schulze)

6.04 Board discussion on Current Policy for Board Members' Attendance at Board Meetings (Dr. Schulze)

6.05 Contract between Blueprint for Virtual Academy and Pittsburg Unified School District (Mr. Molina)

6.06 Teacher Preparation Program Agreement between UC Merced and Pittsburg Unified School District (Ms. Castro)

6.07 Renewal - Approve Contract between Mt. Diablo Resource Recovery and PUSD for Disposal Services for the 2021-2026 school years (Mr. Belasco)

6.08 Approval of Purchase of Seven (7) Portable Classroom Buildings at Pittsburg High School (Mr. Scott)

6.09 Approve the purchase and installation of a new scoreboard for the PHS Track and Field Stadium (Mr. Scott)

#### 7. Consent Items

7.01 Minutes for June 23, 2021 (Dr. Schulze)

7.02 Minutes for the July 14, 2021 (Dr. Schulze)

7.03 Juneteenth Holiday (Dr. Schulze)

7.04 Renewal - Contract with Ro Health and Pittsburg Unified School District (PUSD) for Nursing Services for the 2021-2022 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

7.05 Renewal - Memorandum of Understanding between Contra Costa County Office of Education and PUSD for One-to-One Instructional Assistants for the 2021-2022 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

7.06 Renewal - Contract between Ed Sped Solutions, Inc. and Pittsburg Unified School District (PUSD) for 2021-2022 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

7.07 Renewal - Contract between A Show of Hands and Pittsburg Unified School District for the 2021-2022 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

7.08 Renewal - Agreement with Children's Hospital & Research Center in Oakland, CA for 2021-2022 School Year (Mr. Strom)

7.09 Updated Board Policy (BP 3452) - Student Activity Funds (Ms. Mims)

7.10 Update Board Policy (BP) 3110 - Transfer Of Funds (Mr. Haria)

7.11 Updated Board Policy (BP 3600) - Consultants (Mr. Haria)

7.12 Updated Board Policy (BP) 7211 - Developer Fees (Mr. Haria)

7.13 Updated Board Policy (BP) 3511.1 - Integrated Waste Management (Mr. Belasco)

7.14 Update Board Policy (BP) 7210 - Facilities Financing (Mr. Scott)

7.15 PROCEDURAL: Approval of Consent Agenda

#### 8. Action Items

8.01 Revised Budget 2021-2022 School Year (Mr. Haria)

8.02 Format for Board Meetings (Dr. Schulze)

8.03 ROLL CALL: Resolution 21-03 Teacher Consents (Ms. Castro)

8.04 Committee on Assignments (Ms. Castro)

8.05 Renewal - Agreement between Mt. Diablo Unified School District (MDUSD) and Pittsburg Unified School District for Deaf and Hard of Hearing and Specialized Programs for the 2021-2022 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

8.06 Renewal - Contract for Special Education students enrolled in Non-Public, Non-Sectarian schools (E.C. 56365) for the 2021-2022 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

8.07 Renewal - Contract between The Speech Pathology Group, Inc. (SPG) and Pittsburg Unified School District for the 2021-22 School Year (Ms. Thomas)

8.08 Annual Approval - CIF League of School Representatives for the 2021-2022 School Year (Mr. Strom)

8.09 Renewal Contract between Agile Force Inc., Laboratory Services of America and Pittsburg Unified School District for the 2021-22 school year (Mr. Strom)

8.10 Renewal Contract between Edgenuity Inc. and Pittsburg Unified School District for Online Curriculum (Ms. Pettric)

8.11 Interdistrict Transfer Agreement for 2021 - 2022 School year in compliance with AB 130 (Ms. Clark)

8.12 Approve purchase of new aggregate router from NetXperts to support increased internet bandwidth District wide (Mr. Melodias)

8.13 Authorization to Bid for the PHS North Campus Building ADA Upgrades Project (Mr. Scott)

8.14 Acceptance of Backpack Donations from John Muir Health Community Health to Pittsburg Unified School District (Ms. Clark)

#### 9. Communications

9.01 Comments from the Public, Community Organizations, Employee Representatives

#### 10. Board Requests

10.01 Information Requests

10.02 Agenda Requests

## 11. Adjournment

11.01 Next Regular Board Meeting - August 25, 2021